

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZACHARIAH MARCYNIUK,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DEXTER PAYNE, Director,  
Arkansas Division of Correction  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TIM GRIFFIN  
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Arkansas Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Deputy Solicitor General

ASHER STEINBERG  
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement.....	1
Discussion .....	8
I. The first question presented does not merit review. ....	8
A. This case does not present Marcyniuk’s first question. ....	9
B. There is no conflict on the first question presented. ....	12
II. Marcyniuk’s second question presented does not merit review. ....	15
A. Answering the question presented would require first answering an un-presented and un-certain question. ....	17
B. There is no conflict on the second question presented. ....	19
C. The pretrial jury-selection procedure did not render Marcyniuk’s trial fundamentally unfair. ....	20
III. Marcyniuk’s third question presented does not merit review. ....	23
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 870 S.E.2d 729 (Ga. 2022) .....	18
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	12, 14
<i>Ambrose v. Booker</i> , 684 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	13
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	24
<i>Dep't. of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Champion</i> , 288 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12, 15
<i>Marcyniuk v. State</i> , 373 S.W.3d 243 (Ark. 2010).....	1-2
<i>Marcyniuk v. State</i> , 436 S.W.3d 122 (Ark. 2014).....	2-3
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	5
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	22
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	12
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	17
<i>Pirela v. Horn</i> , 710 F. App'x 66 (3d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 5 S.W.3d 51 (Ark. 1999) .....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 12 S.W.3d 629, 630 (Ark. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 894 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>United States v. Filker</i> , 972 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>United States v. Gimbels</i> , 782 F.2d 89 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rodebaugh</i> , 798 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017) .....	16-18, 20-23
<i>Williams v. Burt</i> , 949 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18

### Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. 16-33-305(b) .....	21
-----------------------------------	----

**Rules**

Ark. R. App. P. — Civ. 6(e) (2009)..... 11  
Ark. R. App. P. — Crim. 4(a) (2009)..... 11  
Ark. R. App. P. — Crim. 10(a) (2009)..... 10, 11  
Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 3-2(d) (2009)..... 10, 11  
Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 3-4(a) (2009)..... 10, 11
